NIM351
INTERFACE MODULE
User Manual
Rev. 001
June 2013
The product described in this manual is compliant
with all related CE standards.
Product Title:   NIM351

NIM351 module scope of supply is shown in Table 1-2.
Table 1-2: NIM351 module scope of supply
Ordering designation Decimal number Designation
IMES.465635.003-xx NIM351 interface module
IMES-465961.001 Installation parts kit
NIM351-xx
IMES.467369.024 CD
1.3 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
Peripheral devices may be connected to the module directly or via additional accessories and
cables listed in Table 1-3.
Table 1-3: Optional accessories and cables for NIM351
Code Decimal number Description Note
— ACS00005 Adaptor cable
DB9M-IDC10
-
N I M 3 5 1  U s e r  M a n u a l
 9
© 2 0 1 3  F a s t w e l   V e r . 0 0 1
SPECIFICATIONS   NIM351
2 SPECIFICATIONS
2.1 COMMUNICATION CHANNELS
2.1.1 Serial ports
- number of ports – 2;
- interface type – RS422/RS485;
- controller type – EXAR XR16C2850;
- compatibility – 16C550; *)
- data exchange rate – up to 3.686 Mbit/sec.;
- supported interrupt levels – IRQ5, IRQ6, IRQ7, IRQ9, IRQ10, IRQ11;
- connection – via IDC10 connector;
- optical insulation – up to 500V.
*) – compatible by registers with 16C550, except for FIFO connector (128 bytes for
receiving/ transmitting) and 32 times increasing reception/ transmission speed due to using
29491200 Hz reference frequency and operating in the mode of dividing reference frequency by 8
(rather than by 16 as in 16C550). More detailed registers description can be found in the technical
description for XR16C2850 microcircuit.
2.1.2 CAN channels
- number of channels – 2;
- controller type – PHILIPS SJA 1000T;
- protocol specification - 2.0А (standard-frame, 11-bit ID) and 2.0B (extended-frame,
29-bit ID);
- clock frequency – 16 MHz;
- transmission speed – up to 1 Mbit/sec.;
- supported interrupt levels – IRQ5, IRQ6, IRQ7, IRQ9, IRQ10, IRQ11;
- connection – via IDC10 connector directly or via adapter containing SUB-D connector with
signals layout according to CiA recommendations, specifications DS 102-1;
- optical insulation – up to 500V.
2.1.3 Module format
- module format – PC/104+, 8 bit; “stack-through”;
- overall dimensions – according to PC/104-Plus Specification version 2.0;
Note:
Only power supply circuits are used in PCI bus of the module; the
corresponding connector is installed in for design compatibility with
PC/104+ format modules.
N I M 3 5 1  U s e r  M a n u a l
 10
© 2 0 1 3  F a s t w e l   V e r . 0 0 1
SPECIFICATIONS   NIM351
2.1.4 Controls and displays
- two 2-bit switching field, XP10 and XP11, are used to set up basic addresses for channels
of CAN and COM-ports, respectively;
- green LEDs are used for CAN channels reception mode display;
- yellow LEDs are used for CAN channels transmission mode display;
- XP5, XP6 и XP3, XP4 switching fields are used for selecting interrupt levels for each
channel of CAN and COM-ports.
2.2 MODULE POWER SUPPLY
- module power +5V is supplied via PC/104+ connectors;
- power consumption from the source 5V±5% for various hardware options, maximum:
 NIM351-01 – 0.3A;
 NIM351-02 – 0.2A;
 NIM351-03 – 0.2A;
2.3 SOFTWARE COMPATIBILITY TO OPERATING SYSTEMS
- FreeDOS;
- QNX 6.3x;